earnings growth increases the valuation of the loan book as a result of the increased
repayments arising from the growth. The graph below presents the earnings forecast and
margins applied for the sensitivities above. Earnings sensitivities have been considered in
scenarios with the HMT discount rate, as these are considered to be the factors most likely to
change year-on-year. The scenarios have considered short-term movements of 1% in each
direction which is based on the likely volatility in earnings forecasts, and only short-term (to
2030) has been considered because our understanding is that the OBR is unlikely to change
long-term earnings forecasts.

Earnings growth sensitivities

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

10.0%

Mar-
56

Mar-
54

Mar-
52

Mar-
50

Mar-
48

Mar-
46

Mar-
44

Mar-
42

Mar-
40

Mar-
38

Mar-
36

Mar-
34

Mar-
32

Mar-
30

Mar-
28

Mar-
26

Mar-
24

Mar-
22

OBR earnings growth forecast

Increase in earnings growth by 2%

E
ar

ni
ng

s
gr

ow
th

 fo
re

ca
st

Decrease in earnings growth by 1%
Increase in earnings growth by 2% Decrease in earnings growth by 1%

293 Financial Statements

13. Other loans

13.1 Current loans

2023 2022

Department
& Agencies Group

Department
& Agencies Group

£m £m £m £m
PF2 loan assets – 40 – 37
Loans to academy trusts 33 33 31 31
Loans to FE sector 11 11 14 14
Intra-Group loans – – – –
Other loans – – – –

44 84 45 82

13.2 Non-current loans

2023 2022

Department
& Agencies Group

Department
& Agencies Group

£m £m £m £m
PF2 loan assets – 453 – 478
Loans to academy trusts 92 92 103 103
Loans to FE sector 60 60 53 53
Intra-Group loans – – – –
Other loans – 3 – 4

152 608 156 638

294 DfE Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

13.3 Analysis

13.3.1 2023

FE sector
Academy

trusts Intra-Group PF2 Other

£m £m £m £m £m
Opening balance 67 134 – 515 4
New lending 11 26 – – –
Effective interest – 2 – 18 –
Repayments (17) (30) – (40) (1)
Write-offs (2) (4) – – –
Impairment movement
in year 12 (3) – – –

71 125 – 493 3

Gross value 117 140 – 494 3
Closing impairment
allowance (46) (15) – (1) –

71 125 – 493 3

Disclosed as:
Current loans 11 33 – 40 –
Non-current loans 60 92 – 453 3

71 125 – 493 3

13.3.2 2022

FE sector
Academy

trusts Intra-Group PF2 Other

£m £m £m £m £m
Opening balance 66 132 10 533 4
New lending 5 29 – – –
Effective interest – (4) – 19 –
Repayments (17) (25) (10) (37) –
Write-offs (2) (2) – – –
Impairment movement
in year 15 4 – – –

67 134 – 515 4

Gross value 125 146 – 516 4
Closing impairment
allowance (58) (12) – (1) –

67 134 – 515 4

Disclosed as:
Current loans 14 31 – 37 –
Non-current loans 53 103 – 478 4

67 134 – 515 4

295 Financial Statements

13.4 Loan types

13.4.1 FE sector loans

Loans to the FE sector represent both Exceptional Financial Support and Restructuring
Facility loans provided to FE colleges in order to safeguard learner provision. These loans
may be provided to FE colleges over a number of years based on the individual merits of
each case.

13.4.2 Loans to academy trusts

Loans issued to academy trusts comprise the following types:

• Deficit funding loans, to assist with the academy trusts’ deficit funding. The loans are
collected by the Group as a deduction against the academy trusts’ grant payments over